projects. The lack of licenses, permits or concession or late obtainment of the same way may have adverse effect

on the ability to commence, conduct or complete present and new developer projects by the Group.  All those

factors may have impact on financial flows and overall operations.

Competition risk

In recent period, the competition in the market of construction services increased. This situation is caused, on the

one hand, by the reduction in the turnover volume in the housing market. On the other hand, the inflow of EU

funds has encouraged foreign companies to compete for a job in our country. In light of these conditions, it will be

harder to attract external assembly works, as well as prefabricated materials. There is also a risk that increased

competition will be reflected in the margins achieved in the external construction contracts.

Note. A sensitivity analysis to market risk

Financial statements item
Value in '000

PLN Interest rate risk
   Effect on earnings Effect on equity

   + 50 pb in PLN + 50 pb in PLN
+ 50 pb in
PLN + 50 pb in PLN

+ 25 pb in
USD/EUR

- 25 pb in
USD/EUR

+ 25 pb in
USD - 25 pb in PLN

Financial assets
Cash in current accounts 19,922 100 -100
Bank deposits 48,152 241 -241
Bonds held   0 0
Loans granted   0 0
Effect on financial assets before tax   340 -340 0 0
Tax (19%)   -65 65 0 0
Effect on financial assets after tax   276 -276 0 0

Financial liabilities
Bonds issues 130,000 -650 650
Bank Loans 248,600 -1,243 1,243
Effect on financial liabilities before
tax   -1,893 1,893 0 0
Tax (19%)   360 -360 0 0
Effect on financial liabilities after tax   -1,533 1,533 0 0
Total increase / (decrease)   -1,258 1,258 0 0

Untypical circumstances having effect on earnings

In 2010 there were no untypical circumstances and events having effect on earnings for the accounting year.

The Management Commentary of the Capital Group of .J.W Construction Holding S.A

for the period from 1 January 2010 to 31 December 2010.

 7

4. Development perspectives of the Company

In 2010, the Company completed the construction of several investments that were commenced in previous

years: Lewandów I,  Lewandów II , Aleja Wiślana, Osiedle Bursztynowe. These investments obtained occupancy

permit and the procedure of handing over them to the clients started. In November 2010, the Company obtained